coverage and increased the likelihood of detecting any gamma- or neutron-emitting materials within the freight. 

The data collection process followed standardized recording procedures, and the templates used during field 
measurements are presented in Tables 2 and 3.  

Figure 2 Field Activity Process Chat  

4. Results 

A total of eight hundred and ninety-seven (897) air freight containers were assessed using the Radioisotope 
Identification Device (RIID). An average background radiation measurement taken before measurement commenced 
was recorded as ambient equivalent dose rate of 0.03±0.00 µSv/h. All containers were heterogenous and recorded some 
level of measurable radiation as shown in Figure 3 below. 

4.1. Detection Outcomes 

As part of the eight hundred and ninety-seven (897) containers screened, one hundred and ninety-eight (198) 
containers representing 22.10% contained radioisotopes that the RIID successfully identified. 

Two hundred and ninety-four (294) containers representing 32.80% displayed unknown isotopes, meaning the 
detected radiation signatures were not represented in the RIID’s isotope library. 

World Journal of Advanced Research and Reviews, 2025, 28(03), 1456-1467 

1461 

Four hundred and five (405) containers represented 45.10% produced “insufficient counts,” suggesting radiation levels 
below the RIID’s detection threshold or the presence of significant shielding. 

The equivalent dose rate measurements across all containers ranged from 0.059±0.005 µSv/h to 0.427±0.013 µSv/h,